

No. 11-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

REED LEE
Counsel of Record
J.D. Obenberger & Assoc.
70 West Madison Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 558-6427
reedlee@strictscrutiny.net

ALLEN LICHTENSTEIN
Allen Lichtenstein, Ltd.
3315 Russell Road
Suite 222
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
(702) 433-2666

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....1

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT...1

I. First Amendment Analysis, as this Court
Has Articulated It for Decades, Is Properly
Hostile to the Sort of Approach Which
The Government
Urges Here.....1

A. *Chaplinsky’s* Categorical Approach
to Speech Protection Questions Has
Served the First Amendment Well
Principally Because this Court Has
Wisely Kept the “Exceptions” Indi-
vidually Small and Collectively Few.....2

B. Most of *Chaplinsky’s* “Exceptions”
Arise from Free Expression Principles
Themselves, Not Because Other
Considerations Overcome Such
Constitutional Concerns.....5

C. This Court Should Remain Most Reluctant to Identify <i>Chaplinsky</i> “Exceptions” Which Do Not Arise From Fundamental Free Expression Principles Themselves.....	10
II. This Case Presents No Occasion to Modify the First Amendment’s Protection of Expression or the Analysis Historically Applied to Free Speech Challenges.....	14
A. This Court Should Reject the Proposition that a False Statement of Fact, Without More, Is Unprotected by the First Amendment.....	15
B. This Court Should Reject the “Breathing Space” Approach as an Independent or Sufficient Constitutional Test for Laws Criminalizing False Statements of Fact.....	17
1. “Breathing Space” Is Not an Analytical Standard, but Instead, One Justification for Maintaining Constitutional Protection for False Statements.....	17
2. The Government’s Brief Illustrates the Traditional First Amendment Approach that Requires an Additional Element of Harm, Before even False Statements Lose Presumptive First Amendment Protection.....	20

3. Even Impersonation Statutes, Which Most Closely Resemble the Stolen Valor Act, Still Require a Separate Overt Act, for a False Statement to Lose Constitutional Protection.....	29
4. The “Breathing Space Approach” Suggested by the Government Would Require a Case-by-Case Analysis Devoid of Analytical Standards.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	9, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Beauharnais v. State of Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	8
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9, 15, 26
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	26
<i>Brandenburg v. State of Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	6
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	31
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cohen v. State of California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	24
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	31
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	15, 21
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	7
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	15
<i>Hess v. State of Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	7
<i>Hudnut v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986) <i>summarily aff'g</i> 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	15, 22
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	28

<i>Masses Publishing Co. v. Patten</i> , 244 F. 535 (1917), <i>rev'd</i> 246 F. 24 (1917).....	8
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	36
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	6
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of the New York State</i> <i>Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	2
<i>State of Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v.</i> <i>Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	24
<i>State of Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<i>State of Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	2, 6

<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	21
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 54 F. Supp. 362 (S.D. N.Y. 1943).....	12
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Eichmann</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941).....	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Rosser</i> , 528 F.2d 652 (D. C. Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	7
<i>Whitney v. State of California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	6, 7
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437 § 1998, 120 Stat. 3226 (2006), 18 U.S.C. § 704.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 912.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1623.....	28
Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596.....	35
Rule 37.3.....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities:

H. Kalven,
The Metaphysics of the Law of Obscenity,
1960 S. Ct. Rev. 1.....3

J.S. Mill,
On Liberty
(Appleton-Century-Crofts 1947).....16, 17
